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To: Lisa Mandy, Director of Financial Aid 

From: Mallory Newell, De Anza Researcher 

Date: 10/26/2021 

Subject: Financial Aid Report by Ethnicity and Year - 2019-20 to 2020-21 

This report pulls financial aid data reported to MIS and posted on the state Chancellor’s Office 

Data Mart which reports individual students receiving aid, the count of awards (since students can 

receive multiple awards), and the dollar amount of aid. The report compares financial aid awarded 

in 2019-20 and 2020-21 and disaggregates financial aid awards in 2020-21 by ethnicity and aid 

type: California College Promise Grant (CCPG), Pell, Student Loans, Scholarships, and Work 

Study. Financial aid awarded by type is compared to the percent of each racial/ethnic group 

enrolled at De Anza in 2020-21 to determine if any particular group is over or underrepresented in 

the percent of financial aid awarded.  

Highlights: 

De Anza College awarded over $35.4 million in aid dollars in 2020-21 an increase of $2.6 million 

and 5,996 total awards over the prior year. 

• 96% of students received some type of CCPG aid, which suggests that almost all students 

who received financial aid received CCPG funds, at $9.7 million in aid awarded.  

o In 2020-21, 832 additional CCPG awards were allocated over the prior year 

• 62% of all financial aid students received some type of grant, including Pell grants at over 

$22.3 million in aid awarded. 

o Grant aid also increased by 955 additional students receiving grant aid over the prior 

year  

Of students who received financial aid: 

• African American students received scholarships at the lowest rate of all aid received and 

took out loans at the highest rate of all aid awarded to African American students. 

• Asian students received scholarships at the highest rate and took out loans at the lowest rate 

of all aid received by Asian students. 

• Latinx students received CCPG aid at the highest rate and participated in work study at the 

lowest rate.  

• White students received loans at the highest rate and PELL grants at the lowest rate. 
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Table 1. Financial Aid in 2020-21 by Award Type and Percent of Total Aid 

 
Note: see Table 3 for all awards by category. 

Of all students who received financial aid in 2020-21: 

o 96% received some type of CCPG aid which suggests that almost all students who 

received financial aid received CCPG funds. 

o 62% of all financial aid students received some type of grant, including PELL grants.  

o 5% of students take out student loans 

o 4% received scholarships 

o 1% participate in the work study program.    

• De Anza College awarded over $35.4 million in aid dollars in 2020-21: 

o 63% of all financial aid distributed was through grants at over $22.3 million in aid 

o 28% of aid awarded was through CCPC funds at over $9.7 million  

o 8% of aid awarded was through loans at $2.8 million awarded.  

Table 2. Financial Aid in 2019-20 and 2019-20 by  

Award Type and Percent of Total Aid 

 

• Comparing aid awarded in 2019-20 to 2020-21 to students: 

o CCPG funds remained stable at 96% of total aid, but increased by 836 additional 

CCPG awards in 2020-21 than the prior year 

o All other grants awarded increased 5 % pts to 62% of all financial aid students 

receiving a grant, this also increased by 955 additional students receiving grant aid 

over the prior year 

o Loans remained at 5% of all aid awarded and decreased slightly by 12 fewer students 

receiving loans 

o Scholarships decreased by 1 % pt and by 86 fewer students receiving a scholarship.

# % # % $ %

CCPG 9,737 96% 32,362 55% $9,777,753 28%

Grants 6,258 62% 23,835 41% $22,339,164 63%

Loans 466 5% 1,928 3% $2,823,060 8%

Scholarship 363 4% 498 1% $390,294 1%

Work Study 52 1% 226 0% $140,561 0%

Total 10,096 58,849 $35,470,832

Students Awards Amount

2020-21

# % # % # $ # % # % # $

CCPG 8,905 96% 28,420 54% $8,507,581 26% 9,737 96% 32,362 55% $9,777,753 28%

Grants 5,303 57% 21,537 41% $20,890,125 64% 6,258 62% 23,835 41% $22,339,164 63%

Loans 478 5% 1,894 4% $2,690,528 8% 466 5% 1,928 3% $2,823,060 8%

Scholarship 449 5% 550 1% $422,231 1% 363 4% 498 1% $390,294 1%

Work Study 86 1% 452 1% $320,099 1% 52 1% 226 0% $140,561 0%

Total 9,260 52,853 $32,830,564 10,096 58,849 $35,470,832

Students Awards Aid Amount

Annual 2020-2021Annual 2019-2020

Students Awards Aid Amount
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Table 3. Financial Aid Awarded in 2019-20 and 2020-21 by Award Type, Disaggregated by Aid Type 

 

• Comparing aid awarded in 2019-20 to 2020-21: 

o Total amount of aid awarded in dollars increased by $2.6 million and by 5,996 total awards.  

o CCPG total aid awarded increased by $1.2 million and 3,942 total awards  

o Scholarship total aid awarded decreased by $31,937 

o Work study total aid awarded decreased by $179,538  

Student Count Award Count Aid Amount Student Count Award Count Aid Amount  Change # Change %

Total - All Aid 9,260 52,853 $32,830,564 10,096 58,849 $35,470,832 $2,640,268 8%

8,905 28,420 $8,507,581 9,737 32,362 $9,777,753 $1,270,172 15%

1 4 $1,170 1 3 $0 ($1,170) -100%

165 528 $74,125 150 415 $92,451 $18,326 25%

1 1 $279 ($279) -100%

636 1,510 $428,577 435 1,016 $305,445 ($123,132) -29%

7,249 18,515 $6,545,981 7,724 19,924 $7,108,491 $562,510 9%

3,416 7,862 $1,457,449 4,735 11,004 $2,271,366 $813,917 56%

5,303 21,537 $20,890,125 6,258 23,835 $22,339,164 $1,449,039 7%

746 1,957 $1,106,551 840 2,236 $1,292,319 $185,768 17%

17 37 $14,277 15 39 $17,636 $3,359 24%

9 9 $11,300 4 5 $3,300 ($8,000) -71%

4,044 4,498 $3,336,397 $3,336,397

9 22 $36,669 8 17 $30,000 ($6,669) -18%

136 144 $105,500 $105,500

456 740 $316,417 580 891 $258,100 ($58,317) -18%

2,262 2,956 $1,282,331 2,727 3,099 $849,462 ($432,869) -34%

1 1 $150 ($150) -100%

2,753 2,787 $1,959,267 43 74 $144,926 ($1,814,341) -93%

3,767 9,622 $14,372,376 3,518 9,463 $14,406,169 $33,793 0%

723 1,904 $461,067 895 1,567 $537,996 $76,929 17%

559 1,502 $1,329,720 711 1,802 $1,357,359 $27,639 2%

478 1,894 $2,690,528 466 1,928 $2,823,060 $132,532 5%

441 1,028 $1,148,353 422 1,022 $1,227,660 $79,307 7%

346 810 $1,317,042 370 868 $1,357,851 $40,809 3%

16 42 $172,820 10 20 $129,322 ($43,498) -25%

4 14 $52,313 6 18 $108,227 $55,914 107%

449 550 $422,231 363 498 $390,294 ($31,937) -8%

386 445 $374,381 256 295 $308,351 ($66,030) -18%

47 65 $23,850 97 137 $59,243 $35,393 148%

20 40 $24,000 25 66 $22,700 ($1,300) -5%

86 452 $320,099 52 226 $140,561 ($179,538) -56%

86 226 $240,052 52 113 $105,419 ($134,633) -56%

86 226 $80,047 52 113 $35,142 ($44,905) -56%

Aid Amount Count 

Other Work Study and matching funds

Annual 2019-2020 Annual 2020-2021

Scholarship Total

Scholarship: institutional source

Scholarship: non-institutional source

Scholarship: Osher Scholarship

Pell Grant

SEOG (Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant)

Work Study Total

Federal Work Study (FWS) (Federal share)

Student Success Completion Grant (SSCG)

Loans Total

Federal Direct Student Loan - subsidized

Federal Direct Student Loan - unsubsidized

Other loan: non-institutional source

PLUS loan: parent loan for undergraduate student

Chafee Grant

Disaster Relief Emergency Student Financial Aid (SB 116)

EOPS Grant

Other grant: California College Promise (AB19) source

Other grant: institutional source

Other grant: non-institutional source

California College Promise (AB19) Fee Waiver

Grants Total

Cal Grant B

Cal Grant C

CARE Grant

CARES/HEERF federal grants

California College Promise Grant Total

California College Promise - Method A-1 based on TANF recipient status

California College Promise - Method A-2 based on SSI recipient status

California College Promise - Method A-3 based on general assistance recipient status

California College Promise - Method B based on income standards

California College Promise - Method C based on financial need
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Chart 1. Percent of Students Receiving Financial Aid in 2020-21 by Type and Ethnicity 

 
Note: Multi-ethnic and American Indians not graphed.  

Chart 1 compares financial aid awards in 2020-21 by each aid type across racial/ethnic group to 

determine the rate at which each racial/ethnic group receives each type of aid. The data points are 

displayed for: 

• the percent of the total student population who identify as such racial/ethnicity in 2020-21 

(black bar) 

• the highest rate of financial aid awards for that particular racial/ethnic group  

• the lowest rate of financial aid awards for that particular racial/ethnic group 

The goal is to have the percent representation in the population for each racial/ethnic group match 

the percent of aid awarded to that group for each aid type. For example, African Americans 

comprised 4% of the total student population in 2020-21, so, theoretically, they should comprise 

4% of all types of awards. Anything above 4% is overrepresentation and anything below 4% is 

underrepresentation. However, some aid is based on the total units a student is enrolled in, and 

other aid is based on availability such as scholarships and work study, which was less available 

during 2020-21 when the majority of courses were offered online and limited services were on 

campus necessitating student employees.  

As displayed in Chart 1 above, the following groups have the highest and lowest rates of awards in 

each area: 

• African American students received student loans at the highest rate (13%) and received 

scholarships at the lowest rate (2%) and comprised 4% of the total student population, 

suggesting that there is an overrepresentation of African American students taking loans over 

other forms of aid by 9 % points. 
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• Asian students participated in work study at the highest rate (62%) and received student loans at 

the lowest rate (18%) and represented 43% of the total student population.  

• Filipinx students received CCPG aid at the highest rate (7%) and received scholarships at the 

lowest rate (4%) and comprised 7% of the student population.  

• Latinx students received CCPG aid at the highest rate (35%) and participated in work study at 

the lowest rate (13%) and comprised 25% of the student population.  

• White students received loans at the highest rate (24%) and PELL grants at the lowest rate 

(11%) and comprised 17% of the student population. 

Chart 2. Student Loans Compared to Scholarships by Total Awards 

 

When comparing the allocation of loans to the allocation of scholarships by ethnicity: 

• African American, Latinx and white students are overrepresented in taking out loans than 

compared to Asian and Filipinx students.  

• African American, Filipinx and white students are underrepresented in scholarships 

awarded, while Asian students are equally represented when compared to their total 

population in 2020-21.  
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Chart 3. California College Promise Grant – Student Count and Aid Amount 

 

When comparing the number of students who receive a CCPG award (student count) to the total 

aid awarded: 

• African American, Filipinx, and Pacific Islander students are equally represented in the 

number of awards and total aid which is aligned to their overall population in 2020-21.  

• Asian students received a higher amount of total aid per student while Latinx and white 

students received a lower amount of aid per student.   

Chart 4. PELL Grants – Student Count and Aid Amount 

 

When comparing the number of students who receive a PELL grant award (student count) to the 

total aid awarded: 

• Filipinx and white students are underrepresented in PELL awards compared to their overall 

population in 2020-21.  

• Asian students received a higher amount of total aid per student while Latinx and Filipinx 

students received a lower amount of aid per student.   

• African American students were slightly overrepresented in total awards and total aid.  
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Chart 5. Loans – Student Count and Aid Amount 

 

When comparing the number of students who receive a loan award (student count) to the total aid 

awarded: 

• White students overall received a higher rate of loan aid per student while African 

American, Latinx and Filipinx students received a lower amount of aid per student.  

Chart 5. Scholarships – Student Count and Aid Amount 

 

When comparing the number of students who receive a loan award (student count) to the total aid 

awarded: 

• African American and Latinx students received a much higher rate of aid per student than 

other groups.  

• Asian students received a lower amount of aid per student.  
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Chart 6. Work Study – Student Count and Aid Amount 

 

When comparing the number of students who received a loan award (student count) to the total aid 

awarded: 

• White and Pacific Islander students received a higher amount of work study aid per student 

than other groups. All other groups received a lower rate per student.  


